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7037. SHRI K. N. PANDEY:

SHRI ARJUN SINGH BHAOO-

RIA:

Will t ~ i i t~r of FOREIGN TRADE be pleased to refer to the reply given to U notarred Question No. 4797 on the 1st April, 1970 and state the tenns and conditions on whi,ch the Indian Motion Pictures Export Council exports

I ndian Films?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE

MINISTRY OF FOREIGN TRADE (SHRI

RAM SEWAK): Indian films are usually exported on outright sale basis by the lndian Motion Pictures Export Corporation. Some fibns were, however, aported on minimum ara ~ and distribution basis.

7038. SHRI D. A..\{AT: Wi\1 the Mini ..

ter of FOREIGN TRADE be pleased to .tate :

(a) whether it is a fact that Indian films do Dot find a good market in Burma; if so, the extent of imports of Indian films into Burma during 1~  and 1969-70 ;

(b) the main reasons for the unpopularity of Indian film. in that country; and

(c) the names of other countries from wliich films are exported to Burma and compete with Indian films?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE

MINISTRY OF FOREIGN TRADE (SHRI

RAM SEWAK): (a) and (b). No, Sir.

India's export of films to Burma increased from Rs. III thousands in 1968-69 to Rs. 145
thousands in 1969-70 (upto December; 1969).

As would be evident from these figures, Indian films are not unpopular in Bunna. However export of Indian Films is facing certain difficulties on account of decrease in Indian popula ...

tion in Burma, and shortage of foreign exchange in that country.

(c) The main competition i. from English pictures from Britain and America.

Fiaaacial As.ill1aace to HaadJoom C0-

operative Sodeties ba Malaaruhtra

7039. SHRI N. R. DEOGHARE: Will the Minister of FOREIGN TRADE be pleased to state:

(a) the financial assistance given to the Handloom Cooperative Societies in Maharashtra during the yean 1967-68, 1~  and 1969-70; and

(b) the action being taken to provide more financial assistance to these societies to improve their lot?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE

MINISTRY OF FOREIGN TRADE (SHRI

RAM SEWAK): (a) The reqnired information is as. follows :

:r • .,

1967-68

1968-69

1969-70

Grll1lu Loans

RlI. 42.74 lakhs Rs. 1.67 lakh.

R •• 45.04 Rs. 1.92

Rs. 52.22 RlI. 0.23 "
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(b) The question regarding more financial assistance is under Government's consideration of Government of Maharashtra.

Discrepmc:y ill Peasion Rates 01 E_er-

....". Commissioned OfIicera

7()4{). SHRIMATI SHARDA MUKER-

JEE: Will the Minister of DEFENCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that there is a discrepancy in the pension rates of the released Emergency Commissioned Officers ;

(b) ifso, the details thereof; and

(c) the reasons for such discrepancy?

THE MINISTER OF DEFENCE AL';l>

STEEL AND HAEVY ENGINEERING (SHRI

SWARAN SINGH): (a) and (b). Emergeocy Commissioned Officers, recruited dirttt from civil life, are eligible for grant of gratuity at the rate of Rs. 1,000 for each completed year of service. Those, who were serving in a perma ...

nent post under Central or State Government at the time of grant of Emergency Commission and were allowed a lien on the civil post count their Emergency Commission service towards civil pension. Gratuity is not payable to them.

Peosioo UDder military rules is payable only to those who were granted Emergency Commission while they were serving as Junior Commissioned Officers or other Ranks in the Army or equivalent in the Air Force or Navy. They have an option to choose one of the f ll i~

two alternatives:

(i) Accept pension earned for pre-Commissioned service and terminal gratuity for Emergency Commission service.

OR

(ii) Count Emergency Commission service fqr ~i in the substantive rank held prior to commissioning. Gratuity is not payable in such cases.

(c) The entitlement of an individual to pension depends on the nature, i.e. permanent or temporary appointment held, and when holding a permanent post, t ~r he is governed by civil or military pension ~I .

The entitlement of ECOs would, therc:fore, vary according to the position in which they were at the time of the grant of coIDID.iBsion.

"crease ill Foarth PIau Oaday lor Delhi

7041. SHRI BAL RAJ MADHOK: Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state Whether any inerease has been made for the allocation for the Union Territory of Delhi in the revised Fourth Five Year Plan and if so, the details thereof?

THE PRIME MINISTER, MINISTER OF

FINANCE, MINISTER OF ATOMIC ENER-

GY AND MINISTER OF PLANNING

(SHRIMATI INDIRA GANDHI): Yes, Sir, by Rs. 7 erores from Rs. 155.65 crores to Rs.

162.65 crores. Details are still being worked out.

SabaJdy to boost up Esport lor Eapee ....

iac !roods

7042. SHRi SAMINATHAN:

SHRI N. It. LASKAR :
SHRI DHANDAPANI:

SHRI CHENGALRAYA NAIDU:

Will the Minister of FOREIGN TRADE be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that Government have decided to grant subsidies to the manufacturers/exporters to boost the export of Eogi-Deering goods and have also classified the export of engineering goods as non-traditional ;

(b) if so, the nature of Government subsidies; and

(c) how far this will help the manufacturers/ exporters ?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE

MINISTRY OF FOREIGN TRADE (SHRI

RAM SEWAK): (a) and (b). Engineering goods are classified as oon-traditiooa.! exports.

Some cash assistance is given to' overcome disadvantages inherent in the economy, to compensate for unfunded taxes and to promote product development and market research.

(c) As a cumulative result of Government measures to help the Registered Exporters, the

